502005517 07/27/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|-----------------------------|----------------|
| Mr. Christopher Alton Horne | 05/18/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Mr. Lucas James Atkinson | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 2541 Coble Hill Ct. | |
| City: | Woodbury | |
| State/Country: | MINNESOTA | |
| Postal Code: | 55125 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 13560879 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6513317040 **Phone**: 651-748-5998

Email: William@BerggrenLaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: William R Berggren Address Line 1: 7090 43rd St N

Address Line 4: Oakdale, MINNESOTA 55128

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 12002

NAME OF SUBMITTER: William R Berggren

Total Attachments: 1

source=ASSIGNMENT_signed_by_CH_05-18-2012#page1.tif

OP \$40.00

PATENT REEL: 028662 FRAME: 0653

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

This Assignment is between Christopher Horne, (hereinafter referred to as "INVENTOR"), of 6328 Wrightsville Ave, Apt G2, Wilmington, NC 28403, and Lucas Atkinson. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), of 2: Coble Hill Ct, Woodbury, MN 55125.

INVENTOR has invented a recyclable container apparatus comprising a funnel and related method for u by consumers and service institutions and ASSIGNEE wants to acquire INVENTOR'S entire interest the

In consideration of valuable consideration, (hereinafter referred to as "Consideration"), the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, INVENTOR assigns to ASSIGNEE the entire interest of INVENTOR in the above-identified invention or inventions and all improvements and modifications there

INVENTOR HEREBY AGREES (a) to communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all informa known or available to INVENTOR regarding the invention or inventions, improvements, and modification whenever requested by ASSIGNEE; (b) to testify in person or by affidavit as required by ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, in any such proceeding in the United States or a country foreign thereto; (c) to exe and deliver, upon request by ASSIGNEE, all lawful papers including, but not limited to, original, division continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, renewals, assignments, powers of attorney, oaths, affidavits, declarations, depositions; and (d) to provide all reasonable assistance to ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns, in obtaining and enforcing proper title in and protection for said invention or inventions, improvements, and modifications under the intellectual property laws of the United States and countries foreign thereto.

INVENTOR HEREBY REPRESENTS AND WARRANTS that INVENTOR has the full and unencombered right to assign the interests assigned herein and that INVENTOR has not executed and will not execute as document or instrument in conflict herewith.

INVENTOR HEREBY AUTHORIZES AND REQUESTS the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE, as owner of INVENTOR'S entire interest, for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, his successors and assigns.

INVENTOR HEREBY GRANTS to the law firm of Berggren Law Offices, LLC the power and authority to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this Assignment. INVENTOR understate that the attorneys and agents of the law firm of Berggren Law Offices, LLC do not personally represent INVENTOR or INVENTOR'S legal interests; and INVENTOR acknowledges its right to seek its own independent legal counsel.

| Executed this 18 day of May , 2812 | |
|---|--|
| 83 | : Chritz How |
| North Corelian State of Minnesota | Christopher Horne |
| County of New Academy | |
| On this 18 day of 11 ay 20 12 Christopher Horne, who is personally known to me to be the s and he/she acknowledged that he or she signed, sealed, and de the uses and purposes therein set forth. | $\frac{\delta}{2}$, before me, a notary public in and for said county, appeared same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instructive and voluntary act the said instrument as his or her free and voluntary act. |
| NOTARY RE | Notary Public Pressly Myers My Commission Expires 2/3/3017 |
| PUBLIC QUE | |